Cash in hand and at bank	  38.2  11.0  0.2  49.4
Investment in subsidiaries  13,226.7  117.9 -   13,344.6
Investment in associates  930.0 -   165.0  1,095.0
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income  388.4  92.2 -   480.6
Total assets  14,603.1  221.1  165.2  14,989.4

Borrowings  527.3 -   -   527.3
Trade and other payables	  21.3 -   -   21.3
Total liabilities  548.6 -   -   548.6

The following significant exchange rates have been applied.

AVERAGE RATE YEAR-END
SPOT RATE

2019 2018 2019 2018
MUR MUR MUR MUR

EUR  39.79 40.26  40.64  39.20
USD  35.66 34.18  36.35  34.40
SCR  2.53 2.45  2.59  2.43

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Cont’d)

(a) Market risk (Cont’d)

(i) Currency risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening/weakening of the MUR against all other currencies at December 31 would have affected
the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores
any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

THE GROUP 2019 2018 2019 2018
MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M

+4% +2% -4% -2%
EUR (4.1) (7.8) 4.1 7.8

+6% +2% -6% -2%
USD  20.4  0.6  (20.4)  (0.6)

THE COMPANY 2019 2018 2019 2018
MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M

+4% +2% -4% -2%
EUR  3.5  3.3  (3.5)  (3.3)

+6% +2% -6% -2%
USD  21.3  4.4  (21.3)  (4.4)

Given that the Group has limited foreign currency exposure to SCR, no sensitivity analysis was carried out.

(ii) Equity price risk

The Group and the Company are exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments in financial assets at fair
value through other comprehensive income. To manage their price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the
Group and the Company diversify their portfolio.

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases in the fair value of the investments on the Group’s and the
Company’s profit or loss and equity.

The analysis is based on the assumption that the fair value increases/decreases by 3% (2018: 5%).

[…]

Net investment in the lease  44.5  168.4

Undiscounted lease payments analysed as:
Recoverable after 12 months  3,494.8  3,496.3
Recoverable within 12 months  1.5  127.3

 3,496.3  3,623.6
Net investment in the lease analysed as:
Recoverable after 12 months  42.4  44.6
Recoverable within 12 months  2.1  123.8

 44.5  168.4

154 155Terra Mauricia Ltd | Annual Report 2019 Terra Mauricia Ltd | Annual Report 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

5B. FINANCE LEASE RECEIVABLES (CONT’D)

The Group entered into finance leasing arrangements as a lessor for plots of land at morcellement Le Hameau.

The term of the lease entered into is 99 years.

The Group is not exposed to foreign currency risk as a result of the lease arrangement, as the lease is denominated in MUR.

5C. LEASE PREPAYMENTS
THE GROUP

Restated
2019 2018

At January 1, MUR'M MUR'M
- As previously reported  -  -
- Effect of prior year adjustments (note 47)  5.8  5.8
- As restated  5.8  5.8
Impact of change in accounting policy (note 46) - transfer to rights-of-use  (5.8)  -
At December 31,  -  5.8

6. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Investment property
under development Land and buildings Total

THE GROUP 2019
Restated

2018 2019
Restated

2018 2019
Restated

2018
COST MUR'M MUR'M MUR'M MUR'M MUR'M MUR'M
At January 1,
- As previously reported  -   -   328.8  299.6  328.8  299.6
- Restatements (note 47(ac))  -   -   (2.7)  (2.7)  (2.7)  (2.7)
- Effect of prior year adjustments (note 47)  85.8  9.0  589.9  373.0  675.7  382.0
- As restated  85.8  9.0  916.0  669.9  1,001.8  678.9
Additions  301.9  105.8  -   29.8  301.9  135.6
Disposals  -   -   (20.5)  -   (20.5)  -
Transfer from land & buildings (note 5)  -   -   -   216.3  -   216.3
Transfer to inventories  -   -   (36.1)  -   (36.1)  -
Transfer from work-in-progress  (104.2)  (29.0)  104.2  -   -   (29.0)
At December 31,  283.5  85.8  963.6  916.0  1,247.1  1,001.8

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES
At January 1,
- As previously reported  -   -   103.8  97.3  103.8  97.3
- Restatements (note 47(ac))  -   -   (2.7)  (2.7)  (2.7)  (2.7)
- Effect of prior year adjustments (note 47)  -   -   120.1  122.2  120.1  122.2
- As restated  -   -   221.2  216.8  221.2  216.8
Charge for the year  -   -   8.4  4.4  8.4  4.4
Reversal of impairment (note 30)  -   -   (8.1)  -   (8.1)  -
At December 31,  -   -   221.5  221.2  221.5  221.2

CARRYING AMOUNTS
At December 31,  283.5  85.8  742.1  694.8  1,025.6  780.6

6. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONT’D)

(a) Details of the Group’s investment properties and information about the fair value hierarchy is as follows:

Level 3
December 31, 2019 2018

MUR'M MUR'M
Land and buildings  1,561.7  1,209.7

The fair value of investment property was determined by an external, independent property valuer, Noor Dilmohamed &
Associates who has the appropriate recognised professional qualifications and recent experience in the location and category
of the property being valued.

The fair value measurement for all of the investment properties has been categorised as a Level 3 fair value based on the

[…]

(Note 2.5).

(b) Unquoted Level 2 securities include investments in entities which hold shares in quoted securities.

The fair value of the Level 2 securities is based on the net assets value of the entities. The net asset value is based on the
market price of the underlying quoted securities.

(c) Measurement of fair value - Level 3

The discounted cash flows (DCF) method, net asset value and the EBITDA multiple valuation methodologies were used to
estimate the fair value of investment in subsidiaries. The DCF valuation model considers the present value of the expected
future payments, discounted using a risk-adjusted discount rate. The EBITDA multiple valuation model considers applying a
multiple to the normalised earnings and discounting for risks.

8. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONT’D)

(c) Measurement of fair value - Level 3 (Cont’d)

The following tables show the valuation techniques used in measuring Level 3 in the statement of financial position, as well as
the significant unobservable inputs used.

2019

Type
Valuation

techniques

Key
unobservable

inputs

Range of
unobservable

inputs
Sensitivity of the input

to fair value
% MUR’M

Investment in subsidiaries

DCF

Discount rate  2% - 4.6% +1.45%  (423.5)
-1.45%  586.3

Growth rate  0%-5% +2.4%  811.2
-2.4%  (594.9)

EBITDA
Multiple

Multiple  6.9 +33%  74.1

Discount  21%
-33%  (74.1)

+7.55%  (21.5)
-7.55%  21.5

Some subsidiaries have been valued using the net asset value because either the underlying assets are fair valued (land &
buildings (note 5)) or net asset value represents the best estimate of fair value at the measurement date.

9. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES THE GROUP
Restated

(a) THE GROUP 2019 2018
MUR'M MUR’M

(i) Group's share of net assets  2,624.2  3,021.9
Goodwill  299.0  299.0
At December 31,  2,923.2  3,320.9

Details of associates are set out in note 39.

The accounting policies relevant for investments in associates described in the summary of significant accounting policies
(Note 2.6).

160 161Terra Mauricia Ltd | Annual Report 2019 Terra Mauricia Ltd | Annual Report 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

9. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (CONT’D)

(a) THE GROUP

(ii) Reconciliation of movements in investments in associates is presented below:

[…]

(iii) Fair value through other comprehensive income financial assets include the following: THE COMPANY
2019 2018

MUR’M MUR’M
Quoted - Level 1, recurring fair value  41.2  608.9
Unquoted - Level 2,  recurring fair value  62.2  96.5
Unquoted - Level 3,  recurring fair value  123.3  389.6

 226.7  1,095.0

(iv) Unquoted Level 2 securities include investments in entities which hold shares in quoted securities.

(The fair value of the Level 2 securities is based on the net assets value of the entities. The net asset value is based on the
market price of the underlying quoted securities).

(v) Measurement of fair value - Level 3

The EBITDA multiple was used to estimate the fair value of investment in associates. The EBITDA multiple valuation model
considers applying a multiple to the normalised earnings and discounting for risks.

The following tables show the valuation techniques used in measuring Level 3 in the statement of financial position, as well as
the significant unobservable inputs used.

2019

Type
Valuation

techniques

Key
unobservable

inputs
Range of

unobservable inputs
Sensitivity of the input

to fair value
% MUR’M

Investment in associates

EBITDA
multiple

Multiple  5 - 5.4 +33%  62.3
-33%  (62.3)

Discount 15%-21% +7.55%  (10.4)
-7.55%  10.4

Summarised information on investments in associates are disclosed in note 39.

162 163Terra Mauricia Ltd | Annual Report 2019 Terra Mauricia Ltd | Annual Report 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

10. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(i) 2019

Equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income included the following:
THE GROUP

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M MUR'M

At January 1,
As previously reported  273.9  163.1  92.3  529.3
- Effect of prior year adjustments (note 47)  (63.8)  -   -   (63.8)
As restated  210.1  163.1  92.3  465.5
Additions  -   -   173.3  173.3
Disposals  (17.5)  -  -   (17.5)
Change in fair value recognised in OCI  (26.1)  (79.4)  (13.0)  (118.5)
At December 31,  166.5  83.7  252.6  502.8

Investments in equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income are not subject to impairment.

(ii) 2018 - restated
Equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income included the following:

THE GROUP
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M MUR'M

At January 1,
As previously reported  232.9  150.5  -   383.4
- Effect of prior year adjustments (note 47)  (55.2)  -   -   (55.2)
As restated  177.7  150.5  -   328.2
Additions  -   -   74.8  74.8
Transfer from investments in associates (note 9(a)(ii))  -  -  30.5  30.5
Change in fair value recognised in OCI  32.4  12.6  (13.0)  32.0

[…]

- Effect of prior year adjustments (note 47)  (55.8)  (48.8)
- As restated  43.3  42.2
Credited to profit or loss (note 27(b))  0.8  (19.8)
Credited to equity  20.8  20.9
At December 31,  64.9  43.3

(c) The deferred income tax charged/(credited) to other comprehensive income during the year is as follows:

THE GROUP

2019
Restated

2018
MUR'M MUR'M

Fair value reserves in shareholders' equity:  36.3  7.4
- Land and building  (15.5)  13.5
- Retirement benefit obligation  20.8  20.9

172 173Terra Mauricia Ltd | Annual Report 2019 Terra Mauricia Ltd | Annual Report 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

15. DEFERRED INCOME TAXES ASSETS/LIABILITIES (CONT’D)

(d) Deferred tax assets and liabilities, deferred tax movement in profit or loss and equity are attributable to the following items:
2019 At January 1, 2019

As
previously
reported

Effect of
prior year

adjustments
As

restated
Profit or

Loss
Release to

Equity

At
December 31,

2019
MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M

THE GROUP

Deferred income tax liabilities
Accelerated tax depreciation  215.7  (1.7)  214.0  (0.7)  (0.1)  213.2
Asset revaluations  29.7  0.2  29.9  (10.4)  36.4  55.9

 245.4  (1.5)  243.9  (11.1)  36.3  269.1
Deferred income tax assets
Accelerated tax depreciation  56.2  51.6  107.8  (8.9)  -  98.9
Tax losses carried forward  (0.6)  1.1  0.5  (0.3)  -  0.2
Right-of-use assets  -  -  -  1.1  -  1.1
Retirement benefit obligations  90.5  0.7  91.2  (4.3)  15.5  102.4
Provisions  0.2  0.9  1.1  0.5  -  1.6

 146.3  54.3  200.6  (11.9)  15.5  204.2
Net deferred income tax

liabilities  99.1  (55.8)  43.3  0.8  20.8  64.9

2018 At January 1, 2018
As

previously
reported

Effect of
prior year

adjustments

As
restated

Profit or
Loss

Release to
Equity

At
December 31,

2019
MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M

THE GROUP

Deferred income tax liabilities
Accelerated tax depreciation  161.8  (54.5)  107.3  (1.6)  -  105.7
Asset revaluations  29.6  6.5  36.1  (13.6)  7.4  29.9

 191.4  (48.0)  143.4  (15.2)  7.4  135.6
Deferred income tax assets  -
Tax losses carried forward  5.2  (5.2)  -  -  -  -
Retirement benefit obligations  94.9  5.6  100.5  4.2  (13.5)  91.2
Provisions  0.3  0.4  0.7  0.4  -  1.1

 100.4  0.8  101.2  4.6  (13.5)  92.3
Net deferred income tax

liabilities  91.0  (48.8)  42.2 (19.8)  20.9  43.3

16. INVENTORIES THE GROUP

2019
Restated

2018
MUR'M MUR'M

(a) Raw materials  307.2  314.8
Work-in-progress  42.7  45.1
Inventory property  24.1  41.4
Finished goods  450.2  394.2
Spare parts and consumables  267.4  247.4
Less: Provision for obsolescence  (9.5)  (9.5)

 1,082.1  1,033.4

(b) The cost of inventories recognised as expense and included in cost of sales are as follows:

THE GROUP

2019
Restated

2018
MUR'M MUR'M

Cost of inventories consumed in respect of other inventories  2,086.7  3,108.8
Cost of inventories consumed in respect of sales of completed inventory property  28.4  77.4

[…]

Interest paid on lease liabilities  (3.2) -

 (28.6) -
The following table presents the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the statement of financial position as at January 1, 2019:

January 1, 2019

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments

(note 47) IFRS 16
January 1,

2019
MUR'M MUR'M MUR'M MUR'M

 Assets
 Right-of-use assets  -   -   55.7  55.7
 Lease prepayments  -   5.8  -   5.8

 -   5.8  55.7  61.5

 Liabilities
 Lease liabilities  -   -   61.5   61.5

220 221Terra Mauricia Ltd | Annual Report 2019 Terra Mauricia Ltd | Annual Report 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

47. EFFECT OF PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

A. During the year ended December 31, 2018, the following balances were restated retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting
Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. The effect of the restatements are summarised as follows:

THE GROUP
As

previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments

Restated
balance

MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M
Statement of financial position
January 01, 2018
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  11,401.3  (1,175.0)  10,226.3
Investment properties  202.3  259.8  462.1
Investment in associates  3,245.9  137.2  3,383.1
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income  383.4  (55.2)  328.2
Other financial assets at amortised cost  123.0  -   123.0
Land development expenditure  27.4  (27.4)  -
Lease prepayments  -   5.8  5.8
Deferred tax assets  105.1  40.9  146.0

Current assets
Inventories  895.4  65.0  960.4

Non-current assets classified as held for sale  46.6  (46.6)  -

Non-current liabilities
Retirement benefit obligations  659.6  3.5  663.1
Deferred tax liabilities  196.1  (7.9)  188.2

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  841.5  (63.8)  777.7
Provisions  -   71.2  71.2

Liabilities directly associated with non-current assets
classified as held for sale  7.4  (7.4)  -

Equity
Revaluation and other reserves  351.9  (470.3)  (118.4)
Retained earnings  903.3  (246.0)  657.3

Non-controlling interests  1,062.3  (74.8)  987.5

47. EFFECT OF PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)

THE GROUP Notes

As
previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments

Restated
balance

December 31, 2018 MUR’M MUR’M MUR’M
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5  11,671.5  (1,112.4)  10,559.1
Investment properties 6  225.0  555.6  780.6
Intangible assets 7  408.9  (75.6)  333.3
Investment in associates 9  3,455.4  (134.5)  3,320.9
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income 10  529.3  (63.8)  465.5
Other financial assets at amortised cost 11  82.8  -   82.8
Finance lease receivables 5B  -   44.6  44.6
Lease prepayments 5C  -   5.8  5.8
Land development expenditure  85.7  (85.7)  -
Deferred tax assets 15  135.2  46.5  181.7

Current assets
Inventories 16  1,011.0  22.4  1,033.4
Other financial assets at amortised cost 11  393.7  (311.8)  81.9
Finance lease receivables 5B  -   123.8  123.8
Trade and other receivables 18  1,002.3  185.8  1,188.1

Non-current assets classified as held for sale 19  28.8  (28.8)  -

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 15  234.3  (9.3)  225.0
Retirement benefit obligations 24  580.4  4.1  584.5

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 25  1,069.0  (34.7)  1,034.3
Contract liabilities 28(c)  -   25.9  25.9
Provisions 26  -   54.1  54.1

Liabilities directly associated with non-current assets
classified as held for sale  33.3  (33.3)  -

Equity
Revaluation and other reserves  1,000.2  (572.8)  427.4
Retained earnings  798.4  (193.1)  605.3

Non-controlling interests  1,052.5  (69.0)  983.5

Statement of profit of loss and other comprehensive income
December 31, 2018
Profit or loss:
Profit before taxation  289.8  68.0  357.8
Taxation  (56.3)  18.1  (38.2)
Profit for the year  233.5  86.1  319.6

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company  121.5  75.8  197.3
Non-controlling interests  112.0  10.3  122.3

 233.5  86.1  319.6
Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share (MUR) 0.53  0.33  0.87

222 223Terra Mauricia Ltd | Annual Report 2019 Terra Mauricia Ltd | Annual Report 2019 Terra Mauricia Ltd | Annual Report 2019 224

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

47. EFFECT OF PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS  (CONT’D)

THE GROUP
B. The effects on the statements of financial position as at January 01, 2018 are as follows:

As at
January 1,

Reversal of
revaluation
surplus on

Equipments
and

Buildings
Cash flow

hedge

Retirement
benefit

obligations

De-recognition

[…]

The impact on Earnings Per Share (EPS) is shown in note 47(c).

The adjustment did not have any impact on statements of cash flows.

(u) Share of results for an associate

For the year ended December 31, 2018 share of results and net assets for one of the Group’s associate was based on
management accounts which were subsequently adjusted, this resulted in material differences when the audited accounts of
the associate were finalised and signed.

The impact on the financial statements line items in the prior periods are detailed in note 47 to the financial statements.

The impact on Earnings Per Share (EPS) is shown in note 47(c).

The adjustment did not have any impact on statements of cash flows.

240 241Terra Mauricia Ltd | Annual Report 2019 Terra Mauricia Ltd | Annual Report 2019

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

47. EFFECT OF PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)

THE COMPANY

Notes

As
previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments

Restated
balance

MUR'M MUR'M MUR'M
Statement of financial position
At January 01, 2018
Non-current assets
Investment in associates (i)  1,177.9  55.2  1,233.1
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (i)  393.6  (55.2)  338.4

Equity
Revaluation and other reserves (ii)  934.6  129.0  1,063.6
Retained earnings (ii)  1,713.3  (129.0)  1,584.3

Notes

As
previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments

Prior year
adjustments

Restated
balance2017 2018

MUR'M MUR’M MUR'M MUR'M MUR'M
Statement of financial position
At December 31, 2018
Non-current assets

Investment in associates (i)  1,031.2  55.2  8.6  1,095.0
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income (i)  544.4  (55.2)  (8.6)  480.6

At December 31, 2018
Equity
Revaluation and other reserves (ii)  768.6  129.0  -   897.6

Retained earnings (ii)  1,696.4  (129.0)  -   1,567.4 (ac) Group restatements of opening balances in the notes to the financial statements (with no impact on the primary
statements)

The split into the different categories of the opening balances in a number of the notes to the financial statements was
incorrectly reported due to the consolidation process not aligned with the audited numbers of the components. The relevant
notes relate to note 5 (Property, Plant & Equipment), note 6 (Investment Properties), note 7 (Intangible Assets & Goodwill) and
note 21 (Revaluation and Other Reserves).